60 Decibel Road, Suite 200, State College, PA 16801 USA
Telephone 814-238-2700 • FAX 814-238-6589 • www.gdsatcom.com
LK-12000 Series
5908 I 1
Ku-Band Low Noise Amplifiers
65
70
75

2 5908 I
LKE12S70-1247
Table 1 — Part Number/Ordering Information
1:1 Redundant Systems 1:2 Redundant Systems
Typical Applications
For the case where
T1 = 296 K (+23 °C),
the ratio NT2 /NT1 is
shown in the table:
Table 2 — Noise Temperature vs. Ambient Temperature
Noise temperature vs. ambient
temperature can be found from
the equation:
Frequency Range
E = 10.95-12.75 GHz
R = 10.70-12.75 GHz
where NT2= Noise Temperature at T2
NT1= Noise Temperature at T1
T2 = Temperature 2 in K
T1 = Temperature 1 in K
(K = °C + 273)
1.8N T2 ⎛ T2 ⎞
= ⎜ ⎟
NT1 ⎝ T1 ⎠
Example: For model LKE12S90-XXXX,
NT1 = 90 K at +23 °C;
what is NT2 at +50 °C?
From the table, NT2 /NT1 at 50 °C = 1.17:
NT2 = 1.17 x (90 K) = 105 K at 50 °C
Noise Temperature
90 = 90 K 70 = 70 K
80 = 80 K 65 = 65 K
Output Power
X = +12 dBm
2 = +20 dBm
Consult factory for custom configurations.
Power Config.
X = +11 to +24 Vdc
4 = 90-265 Vac,
47-63 Hz
Gain
X = 60 dB min.
1 = 50 dB min.
RF Out Connector
X = SMA Female
7 = Type N Female
Ambient Temperature Ratio
T2 (°C) NT2 /NT1
0 0.86
+23 1.00
+40 1.11
+50 1.17
+60 1.24
5908 I 3
Frequency Range Band “E” 10.95 12.75 GHz
Band “R” 10.70 12.75 GHz
Gain Standard 60 64 66 dB
Option 1 50 53 56 dB
Gain Flatness Full Band ±0.5 dB
Per 40 MHz ±0.2 dB
VSWR Input 1.20 1.25 :1
Output 1.20 1.50 :1
Noise Temperatureb At +23 °C See Table 1
Versus temperature See Table 2
Power Output at Standard +12 +15 dBm
1 dB compression Option 2 +20 +22 dBm
3rd Order Output Standard +22 +25 dBm
Intercept Point Option 2 +30 +32 dBm
Group Delay Linear 0.01 ns/MHz
per 40 MHz Parabolic 0.001 ns/MHz2
Ripple 0.1 ns p-p
AM/PM Conversion -5 dBm output power 0.05 °/dB
Gain Stability Short term (10 min) ±0.1 dB